

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).565/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-12-2025 in CRLMA No.21508/2025 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

MUKHTARHUSSAIN @ JABBAR JODIYA NOORMAMAD RAO

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 8916/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 8918/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 11345/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 04-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) : M/S. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR

Mr. Shreeyash Uday Lalit, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Kumar Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kishan Prajapati, Adv.

Mr. Jeetendra Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Kajal Rani, Adv.

Ms. Komal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kadam Hans, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. A.k. Chaturvedi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR

Mr. S.D.Sanjay, A.S.G.

Mr. Divyam Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Aashana Gill, Adv.

Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gaurang Bhushan, Adv.

Mr. Karunesh Kumar Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Heard.
2. We find no grounds to interfere with the impugned judgment and order of the High Court. Hence, the present Special Leave Petition is dismissed. We request the trial court to expedite the trial and if necessary, proceed with the trial by splitting up the chargesheet as it is reported that the some of the accused have violated the bail condition and are not appearing before the trial court. Hence, we request the trial court to expedite the trial by splitting up the chargesheet, if necessary. Petitioner is at liberty to renew his prayer if the trial is not concluded within one year.
3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

**(NEHA GUPTA)
COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**